Effective June 30, 1986, Section 5(c) of Chapter 1014 of the 1985 
Session Laws, Regular Session 1986 reads as rewritten: 

"(c) Increases in Federal Fund Availability.  If the United States Congress 
appropriates additional funds for the Social Services Block Grant after the effective date 
of this act, two million two hundred fifty thousand eight hundred eighty-three dollars 
($2,250,883) shall be allocated to the Division of Social Services, Department of 
Human Resources, for disbursement to county departments of social services for the 
1986-87 fiscal year pursuant to the formula set out in 10 NCAC 43L .0401.2(a) and (b); 
the balance of these funds shall be held in a reserve in the Social Services Block Grant